

FILED
08-30-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

In the
Supreme Court of Wisconsin

No. 2023AP76

RICHARD BRAUN,
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT,

v.

VOTE.ORG,
PROPOSED-INTERVENOR-APPELLANT-PETITIONER.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Diane M. Welsh,
State Bar No. 1030940
PINES BACH LLP
122 W. Washington Ave.,
Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608) 251-0101
Facsimile: (608) 251-2883
dwelsh@pinesbach.com

David R. Fox*
Samuel T. Ward-Packard,
State Bar No. 1128890
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 968-4490
Facsimile: (202) 968-4498
dfox@elias.law
swardpackard@elias.law

* Admitted *pro hac vice*
pursuant to SCR 10.03(4)(b)

Attorneys for Vote.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	8
CRITERIA FOR REVIEW	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
I. Statutory Framework	11
II. Factual Background.....	12
A. The National Voter Registration Form	12
B. Vote.org’s Use of the National Form.....	13
III. Procedural History.....	14
A. Vote.org’s Motion to Intervene.....	15
B. Circuit Court’s Merits Decision.....	16
C. Vote.org’s Intervention Appeal	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. Review by this Court would “clarify” and “harmonize” the law of intervention in two important respects.	19
A. This Court’s review of the first question presented is necessary to clarify that shared litigation objectives do not suffice to show adequate representation where a proposed intervenor does not share named parties’ fundamental interests.....	20

B. This Court’s review of the second question presented is necessary to clarify that a party’s decision not to appeal renders it an inadequate representative of a proposed intervenor who would appeal. 26

II. The rules governing intervention—in election-law cases and otherwise—merit this Court’s attention. 30

III. This case is a good vehicle for clarifying intervention law. 32

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. City of Grand Rapids,</i> 922 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Huebsch,</i> 969 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2020).....	25, 26, 30
<i>Helgeland v. Wisconsin Municipalities,</i> 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1	9, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28
<i>Kane County v. United States,</i> 928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen,</i> 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855	16
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller,</i> 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997).....	28, 29
<i>Sewerage Commission of City of Milwaukee v. State Department of Natural Resources,</i> 104 Wis. 2d 182 311 N.W.2d 677 (Ct. App. 1981)	30
<i>Smuck v. Hobson,</i> 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	28
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Teigen v. Wisconsin Elections Commission,</i> 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis.2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519	16

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America,
404 U.S. 528 (1972) 24, 25

Wolff v. Town of Jamestown,
229 Wis. 2d 738, 601 N.W.2d 301 (Ct. App. 1999) 22, 23

Statutes & Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 9428.3(a)..... 12

National Voter Registration Act of 1993,
Pub. L. No. 103–31, 107 Stat. 77..... 12

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b) 12

52 U.S.C. § 20503(a) 13

52 U.S.C. § 20503(b) 13

52 U.S.C. § 20508(a) 12

Wis. Stat. § 803.09(1)..... 11, 24

Wis. Stat. § 809.03(9)..... 20

Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(c) 10, 11, 19

Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(d)..... 23

Other Authorities

U.S. Election Assistance Commission, *About the EAC*,
<https://www.eac.gov/about>..... 13
